
AdmSvs/Board/Change Order 1 Proj 13-12R BES Building 100 Modernization Amended 01 20 15.doc 

TO: MEMBERS, BOARD OF EDUCATION AMENDED 
 
FROM: DR. ANTHONY W. KNIGHT, SUPERINTENDENT 
 
DATE: JANUARY 20, 2015 
 
SUBJECT: B.2.g. APPROVE CHANGE ORDER 1, PROJECT 13-12R, BUILDING 100 

MODERNIZATION AT BROOKSIDE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 
 ACTION 
 
ISSUE: Shall the Board approve Change Order 1, Project 13-12R, Building 100 

Modernization at Brookside Elementary School? 
 
BACKGROUND: On April 24, 2014 the Board awarded a contract for Project 13-12R, Building 

100 Modernization at Brookside Elementary School, to SBS Corporation. During 
the course of the project, District staff and construction manager Balfour 
Beatty have recommended changes to the project’s scope for conditions 
unforeseen at the time the contract was awarded. Details of proposed changes 
in the scope and cost to the original contract for this project are specified in the 
attached document for Change Order 1. 

 
The total amount of Change Order 1 is $83,669.00, which will increase the 
contract from $1,225,755.00 to $1,309,424.00.  The total Master Plan budget for 
this project, including contingency, is $1,020,000.00. It is recommended by 
Balfour Beatty and District staff that the Board approve Change Order 1. 

 
ALTERNATIVES: 1. Approve Change Order 1 to the contract with SBS Corporation for Project 

13-15R, Building A (Gymnasium) Modernization at Oak Park High 
School, in the amount of $83,669.00 as recommended. 

2. Do not approve Change Order 1. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Alternative No. 1 
 
Prepared by: Martin Klauss, Assistant Superintendent, Business and Administrative Services 
 
 Respectfully submitted, 
 
 ___________________________________
 Anthony W. Knight, Ed.D. 
 Superintendent 
 _____________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Board Action: On motion of _________________, seconded by ________________, the Board of 
Education: 
 
VOTE: AYES  NOES  ABSTAIN  ABSENT  
Hazelton          
Helfstein          
Laifman          
Rosen          
Ross          
Student Rep          


















